The condensed consolidated financial information has been derived from and should be read in conjunction with the applicable historical
consolidated financial statements and the related notes of Mackinac and Peninsula, which are included in this proxy statement/prospectus.

   The consolidated shareholders' equity and net income are qualified by the statements set forth under this caption and should not be
considered indicative of the market value of Mackinac common stock or the actual or future results of operations of Mackinac for any period.
Actual results may be materially different than the pro forma information presented.

20

Edgar Filing: MACKINAC FINANCIAL CORP /MI/ - Form S-4

40

Table of Contents

 MACKINAC FINANCIAL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

JUNE 30, 2014
(all amounts are in thousands, except per share data, unless otherwise indicated)

Purchase Accounting and Pro Forma
Adjustments

Mackinac
6/30/2014

(as reported)

Peninsula
6/30/2014

(as
reported)

Pro-Forma
6/30/2014
CombinedDebit Credit Debit Credit

ASSETS
Cash and due from banks $ 20,744 $ 12,618 $ � $ 7,189 (i) $ 21,523

4,650 (j)
Federal funds sold 2 100 � � � 102

Cash and cash equivalents 20,746 12,718 � � � 11,839 21,625

Interest bearing deposits 235 � � � 235
Securities available for sale 47,374 29,279 � � � 76,653
Federal Home Loan Bank stock 3,060 576 � � 3,636

Loans
Commercial 374,565 41,477 3,529 (b) � 412,513
Mortgage 113,332 29,407 � � 142,739
Consumer 15,043 3,360 � � 18,403

Total loans 502,940 74,244 � 3,529 � � 573,655
Allowance for loan losses (5,097) (1,764) 1,764 (c) � � (5,097)

Net loans 497,843 72,480 1,764 3,529 � � 568,558

Premises and equipment 9,790 3,113 � � 12,903
Other real estate held for sale 1,947 1,829 489 (d) � 3,287
Other assets 14,874 4,292 1,026 �(e) � 20,192
Deposit Base Intangible � � 1,150 (f) 1,150
Goodwill � � 5,013 (g) 5,013

TOTAL ASSETS $ 595,869 $ 124,287 $ 8,953 $ 4,018 $ �$ 11,839 $ 713,252

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Liabilities:
Noninterest bearing deposits $ 73,732 $ 10,165 $ � $ � $ � $ 83,897
Interest-bearing deposits
Interest checking 45,333 45,333
NOW 38,011 21,034 � � 59,045
Money market 64,898 30,351 � � 95,249

Total transactional deposits 221,974 61,550 � � � � 283,524

Edgar Filing: MACKINAC FINANCIAL CORP /MI/ - Form S-4

41

Savings 15,658 12,172 � � 27,830
IRA 17,815 3,384 � � 21,199
CDs<$100,000 125,325 27,091 � � 152,416
CDs>$100,000 23,151 � � � 23,151
Brokered/internet 80,093 � � � 80,093

Total deposits 484,016 104,197 � � � � 588,213

Borrowings 42,087 � � � 42,087
Other liabilities 3,289 2,354 2,150 (a) � 7,793

Shareholders' equity
Common stock and additional paid in
capital 53,703 6,000 5,013 (g) 13,720 8,635 (k) 59,631
Retained earnings 12,325 12,171 2,228 (h) 7,189 � (i) 15,079
Accumulated other comprehensive
income 449 (435) � 435 (l) 449

Total shareholders' equity 66,477 17,736 2,228 5,013 20,909 9,070 75,159

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY $ 595,869 $ 124,287 $ 2,228 $ 7,163 $ 20,909 $ 9,070 $ 713,252

Basic common shares outstanding 5,527,690 288,000 642,026 (m) 6,169,716
Book value per basic common shares
outstanding $ 12.03 $ 61.58 $ 12.18

21

Edgar Filing: MACKINAC FINANCIAL CORP /MI/ - Form S-4

42

Table of Contents

 MACKINAC FINANCIAL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2014
(all amounts are in thousands, except per share data, unless otherwise indicated)

Mackinac
6/30/2014

(as reported)

Peninsula
6/30/2014

(as reported)
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro-Forma
6/30/2014
Combined

Interest income $ 13,265 $ 2,226 $ � $ 15,491

Accretion of performing loan credit mark � � 219 (b) 219

Total interest income 13,265 2,226 219 15,710
Interest expense 2,013 191 50 (n) 2,254

Net interest income 11,252 2,035 169 13,456
Provision for loan losses 374 325 � 699

Net interest income after provision 10,878 1,710 169 12,757

Noninterest income 1,341 1,147 � 2,488

Noninterest expense 10,005 2,210 (1,074) (o) 11,141

Amortization of deposit based intangible � � 58 (f) 58

Total noninterest expense 10,005 2,210 (1,016) 11,199

Income before taxes 2,214 647 1,185 4,046
Federal income taxes 748 106 403 (e) 1,257

Net income available to common shareholders $ 1,466 $ 541 $ 782 $ 2,789

Shares outstanding at end of period 5,527,690 288,000 642,026 (m) 6,169,716
Weighted average common shares outstanding 5,529,290 288,000 642,026 (m) 6,171,316
Weighted average fully diluted common shares
outstanding 5,584,932 288,000 642,026 (m) 6,226,958

Basic earnings per share $ 0.27 $ 1.88 $ 0.45
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.26 $ 1.88 $ 0.45

22

Edgar Filing: MACKINAC FINANCIAL CORP /MI/ - Form S-4

43

Table of Contents

 MACKINAC FINANCIAL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013
(all amounts are in thousands, except per share data, unless otherwise indicated)

Mackinac
12/31/2013

(as reported)

Peninsula
12/31/2013

(as reported)
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro-Forma
12/31/2013
Combined

Interest income $ 25,523 $ 4,721 $ � $ 30,244

Accretion of performing loan credit mark � 437 (b) 437

Total interest income 25,523 4,721 437 30,681
Interest expense 4,124 502 100 (n) 4,726

Net interest income 21,399 4,219 337 25,955
Provision for loan losses 1,675 580 � 2,255

Net interest income after provision 19,724 3,639 337 23,700

Noninterest income 3,938 795 � 4,733

Noninterest expense 18,128 4,445 (2,148) (o) 20,425

Amortization of deposit based intangible � 115 (f) 115

Total noninterest expense 18,128 4,445 (2,033) 20,540

Income before taxes 5,534 (11) 2,370 7,893
Federal income taxes (403) (260) 806 (e) 143

Net Income $ 5,937 $ 249 $ 1,564 $ 7,750

Preferred dividends 308 � � 308

Net income available to common shareholders $ 5,629 $ 249 $ 1,564 $ 7,442

Shares outstanding at end of period 5,541,390 288,000 642,026 (m) 6,183,416
Weighted average common shares outstanding 5,558,313 288,000 642,026 (m) 6,200,339
Weighted average fully diluted common shares
outstanding 5,650,058 288,000 642,026 (m) 6,292,084
Basic earnings per share

Edgar Filing: MACKINAC FINANCIAL CORP /MI/ - Form S-4

44

$ 1.01 $ 0.86 $ 1.20
Diluted earnings per share $ 1.00 $ 0.86 $ 1.18

23

Edgar Filing: MACKINAC FINANCIAL CORP /MI/ - Form S-4

45

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

 Note A�Basis of Presentation

[…]

Peninsula shares outstanding at June 30, 2014 288,000
Price per share $ 46.13
Aggregate pro forma value of Mackinac stock to be issued, assuming 65% stock consideration election $ 8,635
Aggregate cash consideration at $46.13 per share, assuming 35% cash election 4,650

Total pro forma purchase price $ 13,285

Net assets acquired:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 5,529
Securities available for sale 29,279
Federal Home Loan Bank stock 576
Loans 70,715
Premises and equipment 3,113
Other real estate owned 1,340
Deposit based intangible 1,150
Other assets 5,271

Total assets 116,973

Non-interest bearing deposits 10,165
Interest bearing deposits 94,032

Edgar Filing: MACKINAC FINANCIAL CORP /MI/ - Form S-4

49

Total deposits 104,197
Other liabilities 4,504

Total liabilities 108,701

Net assets acquired 8,272

Goodwill $ 5,013

26

Edgar Filing: MACKINAC FINANCIAL CORP /MI/ - Form S-4

50

Table of Contents

   The following information reflects the unaudited pro forma balances used for calculating pro forma regulatory and tangible capital ratios as
of June 30, 2014.

6/30/2014
(as reported)(1) Adjustments

6/30/2014
Pro Forma

Total equity 66,477 8,135(2) 74,612
Less:
Net unrealized gain on available for sale securities (449) (47) (496)
Disallowed deferred tax asset (5,500) 1,000(3) (4,500)
Disallowed goodwill and intangibles (106) (6,166)(4) (6,272)

Tier 1 Capital 60,422 2,922 63,344
Allowance for loan losses 5,097 � 5,097

Total risk based capital 65,519 2,922 68,441

Risk weighted assets 508,874 74,937(5) 583,811

Total average assets 581,150 119,086(6) 700,236
Less:
Disallowed deferred tax asset (5,500) 1,000(3) (4,500)
Disallowed goodwill and intangibles (106) � (106)

Average assets for regulatory leverage capital 575,544 120,086 695,630
Total assets 595,869 114,287(7) 710,156

Total tangible assets 595,869 114,287 710,156

Tier 1 leverage ratio 10.50% 9.11%
Tier 1 risk based ratio 11.87% 10.85%
Total risk based ratio 12.88% 11.72%
Total tangible equity to total tangible assets 11.16% 10.51%

(1)
Balances as of June 30, 2014 as reported on Mackinac's FRY-9C filed with the Federal Reserve.

(2)
Adjustment to reflect stock and cash consideration to effect the transaction. See also "Pro Forma Allocation of Purchase Price" under
Note (o) above.

(3)
Adjustment to reflect additional deferred tax asset recognition for regulatory capital created as a result of the transaction.

(4)
Adjustment to reflect preliminary estimate of goodwill and intangibles net of the deferred tax liability. See also "Pro Forma Allocation